CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION

ATKINS SPECIAL MILLAGE ELECTION
SEPTEMBER 10, 2019

CC Q019 2w,

We, the undersigned Pope County Election Commissioners do hereby certify that
we have canvassed the results of the Atkins Special Election held in the City of
Atkins in Pope County on September 10, 2019 according to law and do hereby

certify the votes were cast as follows:

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-06

FOR TAX ' IZ |_

AGAINST TAX |

@

REFUNDING BONDS Z R

FOR TAX | 2 ¢

AGAINST TAX | 4 l,f'"‘}

FATET Y

PARK IMPROVEMENT BONDS

FOR TAX I (// |

AGAINST TAX & ):l

WATER IMPROVEMENT BONDS

FOR TAX , 9\ 9‘
AGAINST TAX ! l



SEWER IMPROVEMENT BONDS

FOR TAX ) \ (j|
AGAINST TAX 20

\

Witness our hands as Pope County Election Commissioners this day of

September, 2019.
—:z(z 0> ok

Freddie Harris, Chairperson

Caatcdlt

Carol Shopta[v, Member

2 Vol S

M. Portia Short, Member

[, Ben D. Cross, County Judge for Pope County, Arkansas, hereby certify that the
foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Atkins Special Election held in the City
of Atkins on September 10, 2019 as certified by the Pope County Election

Commissioners on this /(s day of September, 2019.

Ll b

Ben D. Cross, Pope County Judge

Filed for record on this /¢, day of September, 2019 at [ f? L(Z a.m./p.m. and
duly recorded on the County Court Record Book___— at page (pages)_—~—_ ,

on this the _/(, day of September, 2019.
/+>(>\JW\/ &J\Aﬁ

Pam Ennis, Pope County Clerk




PREC REPORT-GROUP DETAIL

RUN DATE:09/16/19 09:57 AM
0001 Atkins In

REGISTERED VOTERS - TOTAL .
BALLOTS CAST - TOTAL.
BALLOTS CAST - BLANK.
VOTER TURNOUT - TOTAL
VOTER TURNOUT - BLANK

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-06
(VOTE FOR) 1
FOR Ordinance No. 2019-06 .

AGAINST Ordinance No. 2019-06.

Total .
Over Votes .
Under Votes .

REFUNDING BONDS
(VOTE FOR) 1
FOR .
AGAINST .
Total .
Over Votes .
Under Votes .

PARK IMPROVEMENT BONDS
(VOTE FOR) 1
FOR
AGAINST .
Total .
Over Votes .
Under Votes .

WATER IMPROVEMENT BONDS
(VOTE FOR) 1
FOR
AGAINST .
Total .
Over Votes .
Under Votes .

SEWER IMPROVEMENT BONDS
(VOTE FOR) 1
FOR
AGAINST .
Total .
Over Votes .
Under Votes .

POPE COUNTY, ARKANSAS
SPECIAL ELECTION
SEPTEMBER 10, 2019

TOTAL VOTES % EV
1,3%
140
0
10.03
121 86.43
19 13.57
140
0
0
120 86.33
19 13.67
139
0
1
116 82.86
24 17.14
140
0
0
122 87.77
17 12.23
139
0
1
119 85.61
20 14.39
139
0

65
12
77

64
12
76

61
16
77

67

76

65
12
77

ED

52

59

52

59

52

59

51

59

50

58

AV

OO O N OO =W OO O M OO O

OO DO

OFFICIAL RESULTS

REPORT -EL30A PAGE 0001-01



3
-------------------------q}

[ KX

Official Ballot
Special Election

Atkins In
Typ:01 Seq:0001 Sp!:01

City of Atkins, Arkansas - September 10, 2019

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTER

1. Vote on measures by placing an
appropriate mark below the measure either
FOR or AGAINST.

2.Use the marking device provided.

3.1f you darken more than one oval on a
measure, your vote on that measure will not
count. If you make a mistake on your balot,
return it to an election official for a
replacement ballot. You may replace up to
two ballots in an election.

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-06

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE
NO. 2007-08 IN ORDER TO AUTHORIZE
THE NET COLLECTIONS OF THE 1.5%
SALES AND USE TAX LEVIED WITHIN THE
CITY OF ATKINS, ARKANSAS BY
ORDINANCE NO. 2007-08 TO BE USED TO
PAY AND SECURE THE REPAYMENT OF
BONDS APPROVED BY THE VOTERS AND
ISSUED BY THE CITY FROM TIME TO TIME
TO FINANCE AND REFINANCE CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS; AND PRESCRIBING
OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO.

O FOR Ordinance No. 2019-06

O AGAINST Ordinance No. 2019-06

PARK IMPROVEMENT BONDS

Bonds of the City of Atkins in the maximum
aggregate principal amount of $1,200,000 for
the purpose of financing all or a portion of the
costs of park facilities and improvements and
parking, furnishings, equipment, drainage,
lighting and utility improvements related
thereto and, in order to pay the bonds, the
pledge of a 1.5% local sales and use tax
levied within the City by Ordinance No
2007-08, adopted April 24, 2007, as it may be
amended from time to time.

O FOR

O AGAINST

WATER IMPROVEMENT BONDS

Bonds of the City of Atkins in the maximum
aggregate principal amount of $2,750,000 for
the purpose of financing all or a portion of the
costs of betterments and improvements to the
City's water system and, in order to pay the
bonds, the pledge of a 1.5% local sales and
use tax levied within the City by Ordinance
No. 2007-08, adopted April 24, 2007, as it
may be amended from time to time.

O FOR

O AGAINST

REFUNDING BONDS

Bonds of the City of Atkins in the maximum
aggregate principal amount of $1,050,000 for
the purpose of financing all or a portion of the
costs of refunding the City's Sales and Use
Tax Bonds, Series 2007 and, in order to pay
the bonds, the pledge of a 1.5% local sales
and use tax levied within the City by
Ordinance No. 2007-08, adopted April 24,
2007, as it may be amended from time to
time.

O FOR

SEWER IMPROVEMENT BONDS

Bonds of the City of Atkins in the maximum
aggregate principal amount of $3,750,000 for
the purpose of financing all or a portion of the
costs of betterments and improvements to the
City's sewer system and, in order to pay the
bonds, the pledge of a 1.5% local sales and .
use tax levied within the City by Ordinance
No. 2007-08, adopted April 24, 2007, as it
may be amended from time to time.

O FOR

O AGAINST

/\

Atkins In

Typ:01 Seq:0001 Spl:01

4}----------------

|
4



