### **CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION**

# ATKINS SPECIAL MILLAGE ELECTION SEPTEMBER 10, 2019

CC-2019-066

We, the undersigned Pope County Election Commissioners do hereby certify that we have canvassed the results of the Atkins Special Election held in the City of Atkins in Pope County on September 10, 2019 according to law and do hereby certify the votes were cast as follows:

### **ORDINANCE NO. 2019-06**

FOR TAX
AGAINST TAX

121

### **REFUNDING BONDS**

FOR TAX AGAINST TAX 120

# PARK IMPROVEMENT BONDS

FOR TAX AGAINST TAX 116

# WATER IMPROVEMENT BONDS

FOR TAX AGAINST TAX 122

# **SEWER IMPROVEMENT BONDS**

FOR TAX  AGAINST TAX	20
Witness our hands as Pope County Election September, 2019.	on Commissioners thisday of
	The ode Hans
	Freddie Harris, Chairperson
	Carel Shetw
	Carol Shoptaw, Member
	m. Portia Short
	M. Portia Short, Member
I, Ben D. Cross, County Judge for Pope Coforegoing is a true and correct copy of the of Atkins on September 10, 2019 as certif Commissioners on this // day of September 10, 2019 as certifold and september 10, 2	e Atkins Special Election held in the City ied by the Pope County Election
Filed for record on this _/_ day of <u>Septe</u> duly recorded on the County Court Record on this the _/_ day of <u>September</u> , 2019	d Book at page (pages),
	Pam Ennis, Pope County Clerk

PREC REPORT-GROUP DETAIL

POPE COUNTY, ARKANSAS SPECIAL ELECTION SEPTEMBER 10, 2019

OFFICIAL RESULTS

REPORT-EL30A PAGE 0001-01

RUN	DATE:	:09/16/	19	09:57	AM

0001 Atkins In					TOTAI	_ VOTES	%	EV	ED	AV	
REGISTERED VOTERS - TO BALLOTS CAST - TOTAL. BALLOTS CAST - BLANK. VOTER TURNOUT - TOTAL			 			1,396 140 0	10.03		77 0	59 0	4 0
VOTER TURNOUT - BLANK							10.03				
ORDINANCE NO. 2019-06 (VOTE FOR) 1											
FOR Ordinance No. 2019 AGAINST Ordinance No.						121	86.43		65	52	4
Total						19 140	13.57		12 77	7 59	0 4
Over Votes						0			0	0	0
Under Votes						0			0	0	0
REFUNDING BONDS (VOTE FOR) 1											
FOR						120	86.33		64	52	4
AGAINST						19	13.67		12	7	0
Total Over Votes					•	139 0			76 0	59	4
Under Votes			•		•	1			1	0	0
PARK IMPROVEMENT BONDS (VOTE FOR) 1											
FOR						116	82.86	1	61	52	3
AGAINST						24	17.14		16	7	1
Total						140			77	59	4
Over Votes Under Votes						0 0			0	0	0 0
onder votes	• •	• •	•	•	•	U			U	U	U
WATER IMPROVEMENT BONDS (VOTE FOR) 1											
FOR						122	87.77	(	67	51	4
AGAINST					•	17 139	12.23		9 76	8 59	0 4
Over Votes			•	٠	•	0			0	0	0
Under Votes :					•	1			1	0	0
SEWER IMPROVEMENT BONDS (VOTE FOR) 1											
FOR						119	85.61		55	50	4
AGAINST						20	14.39		12	8	0
Total					•	139		7	77	58	4
Over Votes			-	•	٠	0			0	0 1	0 0
Under Votes				•	•	1			U	1	U



# Official Ballot Special Election City of Atkins, Arkansas - September 10, 2019 Atkins In

Typ:01 Seq:0001 Spl:01

### INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTER

 Vote on measures by placing an appropriate mark below the measure either FOR or AGAINST.

2.Use the marking device provided.

3.If you darken more than one oval on a measure, your vote on that measure will not count. If you make a mistake on your ballot, return it to an election official for a replacement ballot. You may replace up to two ballots in an election.

### PARK IMPROVEMENT BONDS

Bonds of the City of Atkins in the maximum aggregate principal amount of \$1,200,000 for the purpose of financing all or a portion of the costs of park facilities and improvements and parking, furnishings, equipment, drainage, lighting and utility improvements related thereto and, in order to pay the bonds, the pledge of a 1.5% local sales and use tax levied within the City by Ordinance No 2007-08, adopted April 24, 2007, as it may be amended from time to time.

O FOR

AGAINST



#### ORDINANCE NO. 2019-06

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2007-08 IN ORDER TO AUTHORIZE THE NET COLLECTIONS OF THE 1.5% SALES AND USE TAX LEVIED WITHIN THE CITY OF ATKINS, ARKANSAS BY ORDINANCE NO. 2007-08 TO BE USED TO PAY AND SECURE THE REPAYMENT OF BONDS APPROVED BY THE VOTERS AND ISSUED BY THE CITY FROM TIME TO TIME TO FINANCE AND REFINANCE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS; AND PRESCRIBING OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO.

O FOR Ordinance No. 2019-06

AGAINST Ordinance No. 2019-06

### WATER IMPROVEMENT BONDS

Bonds of the City of Atkins in the maximum aggregate principal amount of \$2,750,000 for the purpose of financing all or a portion of the costs of betterments and improvements to the City's water system and, in order to pay the bonds, the pledge of a 1.5% local sales and use tax levied within the City by Ordinance No. 2007-08, adopted April 24, 2007, as it may be amended from time to time.

○ FOR

AGAINST

### **REFUNDING BONDS**

Bonds of the City of Atkins in the maximum aggregate principal amount of \$1,050,000 for the purpose of financing all or a portion of the costs of refunding the City's Sales and Use Tax Bonds, Series 2007 and, in order to pay the bonds, the pledge of a 1.5% local sales and use tax levied within the City by Ordinance No. 2007-08, adopted April 24, 2007, as it may be amended from time to time

Atkins In

FOR

AGAINST



### SEWER IMPROVEMENT BONDS

Bonds of the City of Atkins in the maximum aggregate principal amount of \$3,750,000 for the purpose of financing all or a portion of the costs of betterments and improvements to the City's sewer system and, in order to pay the bonds, the pledge of a 1.5% local sales and use tax levied within the City by Ordinance No. 2007-08, adopted April 24, 2007, as it may be amended from time to time.

O FOR

AGAINST



Typ:01 Seq:0001 Spl:01